treasury shares (’000) 2,557,040 2,301,336 2,301,336 2,557,040 2,301,336 2,301,336

Number of treasury shares – – – – – –

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (RMB)(1) 1.965 2.102 2.098 1.637 1.737 1.733

EPS (RMB)(2) 0.050 0.055 0.055 (0.025) (0.028) (0.028)

Net Gearing (times)(3) 0.740 0.807 0.849 0.009 0.057 0.059

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.700 1.700 1.700 2.572 2.572 2.572

Notes:
(1) NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares).
(2) EPS is calculated based on net profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Company divided by the number of Shares (excluding

treasury shares).
(3) Net Gearing equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents, divided by total equity.
(4) Current Ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

1212

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Scenario 2 – Market Purchase and Off-Market Purchase made entirely out of distributable profits and
cancelled

31 December 2015 GROUP COMPANY

(RMB’000)

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share
Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase

After Share
Purchase
assuming

Off-Market
Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After Share
Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase

After Share
Purchase
assuming

Off-Market
Purchase

Share capital 4,028,372 4,028,372 4,028,372 4,028,372  4,028,372 4,028,372

Retained profits 1,946,524 1,758,446 1,749,513 (668,717)  (856,795)  (865,728)

NTA 5,025,805 4,837,727 4,828,794 4,185,514  3,997,436 3,988,503

Total Equity 5,082,791 4,894,713 4,885,780 4,185,514 3,997,436 3,988,503

Current Assets 6,846,555 6,846,555 6,846,555 2,219,040 2,219,040 2,219,040

Current Liabilities 4,028,472 4,028,472 4,028,472 862,603 862,603 862,603

Total Borrowings 5,085,650 5,273,728 5,470,739 55,122  243,200 252,133

Cash and cash equivalents 1,322,708 1,322,708 1,322,708 16,482  16,482 16,482

Number of Shares excluding
treasury shares (’000)

2,557,040 2,301,336 2,301,336 2,557,040 2,301,336 2,301,336

Number of treasury shares –   –   –   –   –   –

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (RMB)(1)  1.965  2.102  2.098  1.637  1.737  1.733

EPS (RMB)(2)  0.050  0.055  0.055  (0.025)  (0.028)  (0.028)

Net Gearing (times)(3)  0.740  0.807  0.849  0.009  0.057  0.059

Current Ratio (times)(4)  1.700  1.700  1.700  2.572  2.572  2.572

Notes:
(1) NTA per Share is calculated based on NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares).
(2) EPS is calculated based on net profit attributable to the Shareholders of the Company divided by the number of Shares (excluding

treasury shares).
(3) Net Gearing equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents, divided by total equity.
(4) Current Ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above, based on the respective assumptions
stated above, are for illustration purposes only. The actual impact will depend on, inter	alia, the actual